
STATUTORY INSTRUMENTS

2019 No. 723

**EXITING THE EUROPEAN UNION
SOCIAL SECURITY**

The Social Security Coordination (Regulation (EC) No
987/2009) (Amendment) (EU Exit) Regulations 2019

Made - - - - 27th March 2019

Coming into force in accordance with regulation 1

**THE SOCIAL SECURITY COORDINATION (REGULATION (EC)
NO 987/2009) (AMENDMENT) (EU EXIT) REGULATIONS 2019**

1. Citation and commencement
2. Amendment of Regulation (EC) No 987/2009
Signature

SCHEDULES

SCHEDULE 1 — Amendments to Title 1: General provisions

PART 1 — Amendments to Chapter 1: Definitions

1. In Article 1— (a) in paragraph 2(b) for “Member State”...

PART 2 — Amendments to Chapter 2: Provisions concerning cooperation and exchanges of data

2. Before Article 2 insert— Article A2 Performance of obligations dependent...
3. In Article 2— (a) in paragraph 1 for “Member States”...
4. In Article 3— (a) in paragraph 1 for “Member States”...
5. Omit Article 4.
6. In Article 5— (a) in the heading for “another Member...
7. Omit Article 6.
8. In Article 7(1)— (a) after “competent institution” insert “in the...

PART 3 — Amendments to Chapter 3: Other general provisions for the application of the basic Regulation

9. In Article 8— (a) in the heading for “Member States”...
10. In Article 9— (a) in paragraph 1 and 3 for...
11. In Article 10 for “Member States” in both places it...

Status: This is the original version (as it was originally made).

12. In Article 11— (a) in paragraph 1—
13. In Article 12— (a) in paragraph 1 after “Regulation” insert...
14. In Article 13— (a) in paragraph 1—

SCHEDULE 2 — Amendments to Title 2: Determination of the legislation applicable

1. In Article 14— (a) for “Member State” in each place...
2. In Article 15— (a) in the heading after “Article 11(4)”...
3. In Article 16— (a) in paragraph 1—
4. In Article 17 for “Member State” substitute “State”.
5. In Article 18— (a) after “Articles 11 to” insert “13...”
6. In Article 19— (a) after “Regulation” in both places it...
7. In Article 20— (a) in paragraph 1—
8. In Article 21 for “Member State” in each place it...

SCHEDULE 3 — Amendments to Title 3: Special provisions concerning the various categories of benefits

PART 1 — Amendments to Chapter 1: Sickness, maternity and equivalent paternity benefits

1. In Article 27— (a) in the heading for “Member State”...
2. In Article 28— (a) in the heading for “Member State”...
3. In Article 30 for “Member State” in each place it...
4. In Article 32 in paragraph 1 for “Member State” substitute...

PART 2 — Amendments to Chapter 2: Benefits in respect of accidents at work and occupational diseases

5. In Article 33 in the heading for “Member State” in...
6. In Article 34— (a) in the heading and paragraph 1...
7. In Article 36— (a) in the heading for “Member State”...
8. In Article 37— (a) in paragraph 1 for “one of...”
9. In Article 38 for “Member State” substitute “State”.
10. In Article 39— (a) for “a Member State which” substitute...
11. In Article 40— (a) for “Member State” in both places...

PART 3 — Amendments to Chapter 3: Death grants

12. In Article 42— (a) omit “either”; (b) omit from “or...”

PART 4 — Amendments to Chapter 4: Invalidity benefits and old-age and survivors’ pensions

13. In Article 43— (a) in paragraph 2—
14. In Article 44— (a) in paragraph 1 for “Member State”...
15. In Article 45— (a) in paragraph 1—
16. In Article 46— (a) for “Member States” in both places...
17. In Article 47— (a) in paragraph 1—
18. In Article 48— (a) in paragraph 1—
19. In Article 49— (a) omit paragraph 1—
20. In Article 50— (a) in paragraph 1—
21. In Article 51 after “the institution” insert “in the United...”
22. In Article 52— (a) in paragraph 1—
23. Omit Article 53.

PART 5 — Amendments to Chapter 5: Unemployment benefits

24. In Article 54— (a) in paragraph 1 after “competent institution”...
25. In Article 55— (a) in the heading for “Member State”...
26. In Article 56— (a) in the heading for “Member State”...
27. In Article 57— (a) in the heading omit “62,”;

PART 6 — Amendments to Chapter 6: Family benefits

28. In Article 58— (a) for “each Member State concerned” substitute...

29. In Article 59— (a) in paragraph 1—
30. In Article 60— (a) in paragraph 1—
31. In Article 61— (a) omit the first sentence;

SCHEDULE 4 — Amendments to Title 4: Financial provisions

PART 1 — Amendments to Chapter 2: Reimbursement of unemployment benefits pursuant to Article 65 of the basic Regulation

1. In Article 70— (a) in the first paragraph—
PART 2 — Amendments to Chapter 3: Recovery of benefits provided but not due, recovery of provisional payments and contributions, offsetting and assistance with recovery
2. In Article 71 for “Member States” substitute “the States”.
3. In Article 72— (a) in paragraph 1—
4. Omit Article 73.
5. In Article 74 for “Articles 72 and 73” substitute “Article...”
6. In Article 75— (a) in paragraph 1 for “Member State”...
7. In Article 76— (a) in paragraph 1—
8. In Article 77— (a) in paragraph 1—
9. In Article 78— (a) in paragraph 1—
10. In Article 79— (a) in paragraph 1 for “Member State”...
11. In Article 80— (a) in paragraph 1 for the first...
12. In Article 81— (a) in paragraph 1—
13. In Article 82— (a) in paragraph 1—
14. In Article 83 for “Member State” in each place it...
15. In Article 84— (a) after “requested party” in the first...
16. In Article 85— (a) in paragraph 1—
17. Omit Article 86.

SCHEDULE 5 — Amendments to Title 5: Miscellaneous, transitional and final provisions

1. In Article 87— (a) for paragraph 1 substitute— Without prejudice to the other provisions, where a recipient or...
2. Omit Articles 88 and 89.
3. In Article 90 omit the final sentence.
4. Omit Articles 91 and 92.
5. In Article 94— (a) for “Member State” in each place...
6. Omit Article 95.
7. After Article 97 omit “This Regulation shall be binding in...”

SCHEDULE 6 — Amendments to the Annexes

1. (1) Annex 1 is amended as follows.
2. Omit Annexes 2, 4 and 5.

Explanatory Note